statement replaces the requirements of Statement No. 27, Accounting for Pensions by State and Local
Governmental Employers, as well as the requirements of Statement No. 50, Pension Disclosures, as they
relate to pensions that are provided through pension plans administered as trusts or equivalent arrangements
that meet certain criteria.

In November 2013, the GASB issued Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made
Subsequent to the Measurement Date – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 68. This statement is
intended to address an issue regarding application of the transition provisions of Statement No. 68,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions. The issues related to amounts associated with
contributions, if any, made by a state of local government employer or nonemployer contributing entity to
a defined benefit pension plan after the measurement date of the government’s beginning net pension
liability.

As of July 1, 2014, the City restated its net position to record beginning net pension liability and beginning
deferred outflows of resources related to pensions, as well as wrote off the net pension asset of $24,819,000
as follows:

As Previously
Reported

GASB Statement
Nos. 68 and 71 As Restated

Primary Government:
Govermental Activities..... 447,568,000$   (228,879,000)$   218,689,000$
Business-type Activities..... 464,622,000   (50,423,000)   414,199,000

Total Primary Government..... 912,190,000$   (279,302,000)$   632,888,000$

Water Utility Enterprise Fund..... 185,801,000$   (17,549,000)$   168,252,000$

Wastewater Utility Enterprise Fund..... 227,603,000$   (19,732,000)$   207,871,000$

Nonmajor Enterprise Fund..... 46,756,000$   (13,142,000)$   33,614,000$

Internal Service Funds..... 22,683,000$   (34,041,000)$   (11,358,000)$

Net Position, at Beginning of Year

In January 2013, GASB issued Statement No. 69, Government Combinations and Disposals of Government
Operations. The statement establishes accounting and financial reporting standards for governments that
combine or dispose of their operations. The new standard is effective for periods beginning after December
15, 2013. Implementation of this statement did not have a significant impact on the City for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2015.

City of Santa Rosa ∙ Comprehensive Annual Financial Report ∙ Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015 41

Notes to the Basic